Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2006-063

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIRST MODIFICATION TO
THE CONTRACT FOR THE SALE AND PURCHASE OF REAL
PROPERTY BETWEEN JOHN’S LAKE POINTE II, LLC, AS SELLER
AND THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS BUYER,
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO
TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY AND EXPEND ALL APPROPRIATE
FUNDS TO COMPLETE ALL INVESTIGATIONS CONTEMPLATED
UNDER THE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE ANY ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE
AGREEMENT AND TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO CLOSE ON
THE PURCHASE OF THE PROPERTY; FINDING AND DETERMINING
THAT THE PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY THE CITY SHALL BE USED
FOR MUNICIPAL OR PUBLIC PURPOSES

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2005, the City of Marathon, Florida (the “City”) entered into a
Contract for the Sale and Purchase of a parcel of real property (the “Property”) from John’s Lake
Pointe II, LLC (“JLP II’), which has lapsed; and

WHEREAS, the City has negotiated a First Modification to the Contract for the Sale and
Purchase of the Property by and between the City and JLP II; and

WHEREAS, the City is acquiring the Property for a public purpose use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE.
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into this
resolution by this reference.

Section 2. The First Modification to the Contract for Sale and Purchase of the
Property by and between the City and JLP II (the “First Modification”), in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City
Manager, and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is approved. The City
Manager is authorized on behalf of the City to execute and otherwise enter into the First
Modification.

Section 3. The City Manager and the City Attorney are authorized to take all steps
necessary and expend all appropriate funds to complete all due diligence investigations
contemplated under the First Modification. The City Manager is authorized to execute additional
documents pertaining to the purchase of the Property including the closing documents, to take all



action necessary to implement the terms and conditions of the First Modification, and to close on
the purchase of the Property.

Section 4. The City Council finds and determines that the Property shall be held or
used for public purposes.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this
25™ day of April, 2006.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

i T

rlstopher‘ﬁ/ Bull, Mayor

AYES: Mearns, Pinkus, Worthington, Bull
NOES: Tempest

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

(7%

d, City Clerk

(City

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND
RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney U v



KR UOLH/ 1AE

JUR-CA-CUUDLFKL) 1d: 53 30574339493 P. DO
86/24/2885 15:81 3857433993 CB SCHMITT RE PAGE 02
JUN-12-2085(TYE) 15:03 Retus Group Ing. (FAX Y904 384 2225 B. 0027005
Rx Date/Tiae JUK-13-2005¢TUE) 14152 304 269 8537 d./r(- F.o0e
08/14/2005 M5 16:01 FAX 305 269 RS37 CB"SCHMITY LARKETING o0 I L
e
» EUHG et Dt [t el S sdedibet lotyon 5 pyen,, o
]‘ E‘ﬁ&”&%’é"&%ﬂ@”?*’wﬁgﬁ@ i .
] i [l = 1 a3 tpfrlti3an s _._.::" .';_'él .o . -
it m ity R a2 i Bl ; AR
1.  REJECTION OF OFFER: X Saller 0 Buyer rejacis the offer 1o purchase/sell dblud tha 248 _ doyof -
¥av, 2063 {"Offer] for tha properly deacrboad 25 follows (ol descripilon):
Acvtached.
2, TERMS: Yile countar offer consisis of ol erms of tha Offer with modificatlons e perticutar clausts oe foliows:
Clavsg Cotintee Qv Tofm
LI LEGAL DESCRIVTION:,, Ao ner abraehad BXRAbIT *R¥ et fosees o .
" am-..io- wida easamant_an por arposfied.skassh Exidblt
e FURRIOLRE PRIOW:,  ZRIL.BH0. " ares 0 g caeome
23 DALARCE TP, SLAREY...5783,000. - B DOCT s i
i .ér-pnw.aa,m.-.:zp.nm,a.u.l.l..hn_.mp.&e.m.9.2 MigpE ke 2808, P, Mikhin 38 dayv.......
e« PESOE RIAE & moning approval of Bellac's odioiniRg nEwpecky But {8 tha event
e Anllanlo, sandagrnd shavting_asprsusls. e oq2 mossived miehin 100 dwyx of she. . ..
— stfaprive case thig cpprroce shall borome skl & yold snd of up, C8rther farse and
—_— eifaer.,. Selloz rodnsyep the. ciwhd, ta wplva, phis m%aieo_aﬁs! Buyor, shnll cloge ...
je—e  Mimiin 30 dsvp of Sollar's uracten posies of such sctivity. “ 0T
305, SPREIAD CIAVSRS:, L BUYAE.AE, AuyeT) A expanss. akall, conatouck S1L hofdrenal infras,
—— Bhrustuze Jia.w_s.hmsw?.aaes‘mpﬁn- 1ta5ad, in Bk, nB" Ancluding,, but mak..
O Ainlped Ho. zeaduny. wrdddey.ddnes. fox waces, alpstrie. davor, phohp,.qeblp & . ..
——t xu.umx:t..w:san_mcmo;unumw.:zapuu«_dWedennuuc,...udinanmm.
o UBTRSSIRNE DERUREETA. i , it e o
e SRR D e fpags 15, Gy 6 o). )
gt lly Bechy byt fo e Yon plcen "0 bz depodl 10
3. ACCRPTANCE AND EXPIRATION OF COUNTER OFFER: Thit counier offar must tio sighod bnd dofivered back
1o ¥ Sellar or Soller's Yicanseo L Buyar or Buyer's bosrses within __72__ hotrs from
fmey 9,000  DamEpmine,_ sk doyel Jupg s P86 _|or Il will expire.
A RIGHT TO WITHDRAW COUNTER OFFER: The arly making thia nounter oltar reservis the qght 1o wiihdraw
the catnier oifer al shy ine prior 1o accepiance by the elhar parly.
Thls software 14 llecntod ve {Dedhan fetmior - Coldwoll Brnker Schmler fR Coldvgll Rankor) .inuuuuunm.co;n.

CO2 Revisd 1047

C1E0T Florkdy l\:w:won o Amiop® A Fighjz Resaree

hrsteale




Kx Date/Tine JUN-24-2005(FRT) 14:53 30574334993 P. 003

Bb/24/2B85 15:81 3857433393 CB SCHMITT RE PAGE 83
© JUN-18-2005(TUE) 15103  Retus Group Inc. | (FRX)S08 38¢ 222p P. 003/005
Ax Date/Tine JUN-12-2005(TUE) |a:52 303 289 6537 P. 083
08/14/2008 TUR 18:00 FAX 308 269 6537 CB SCHMTTT LARKETIMG - [Bo03/005

I _digter

Date
Mii__
Dhla
Dalo

[ Acceptance Recelved by jritial): o Dt . Tlme: Qam Dpm.|

Tule softwaze it llcensed to [OULAR Cohnitt - E51duril Dapior Jchmbtr AR Coldvell Brnkor) sew|laszsnettacen. con.

€07 Aowited 10537 1907 Porkn Assuciabon of Pengrrn® Al Fighta Psespes IestorDe




SECOND MODIFICATION as to “As Is” CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE
[104™ Street/Marathon, Florida]

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION to that “As Is” Contract For Sale And Purchase (the
“Second Modification”) is entered into as of the 12th day of June, 2006 (the “Effective
Date”) by and between JOHNS LAKE POINTE II, LLC (the “Seller’) and the CITY OF
MARATHON, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Florida, County of Monroe (the
“Buyer”):

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Buyer executed that “As Is” Contract For Sale And Purchase
(the “Offer") which was executed on behalf of the Buyer on May 24, 2005:; and

WHEREAS, the Seller rejected the Offer and submitted a counter-offer (the
“Counter-Offer”) which was executed on behalf of the Seller on June 14, 2005, and
accepted on behalf of the Buyer on June 22, 2005 (the Offer and the Counter-Offer may
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Contract’) and are attached hereto as
Composite Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller entered into that First Modification as to “As |s”
Contract For Sale And Purchase as of April 28, 2008 (the “First Modification”) the
Contract and the First Modification are herein collectively referred to as the “Contract:
and

WHEREAS, the Buyer and Seller desire to amend the terms and conditions of
the Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual
covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, Buyer and Seiler do hereby agree as
follows:

1. The Recitals herein above contained are true and correct and made a part
hereof.
2. The Contract is amended in the following respects:

(@)  Section Il (a) of the Offer is revised to delete that a $10,000.00
Deposit is being held by the Escrow Agent.

(b)  Section VIl of the Offer as amended by Section 2(e) of the First
Modification is deleted and restated so that the Closing shall occur
on June 14, 20086.

6/13/2006




(¢)  Section 2(c) of the First Modification is modified to provide that the
Easement for Ingress, Egress and Utilities (the "Easement”) which
is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” has been executed on behalf of
the Buyer and Seller, however it is agreed that the Easement will
be held in Escrow, by the Buyer's Attomey untit July 7, 2006 in
order to permit John Grimes (the Buyer's Surveyor) and American
Surveying, Inc. (the “Sellers Surveyor”) to confirm the lagal
description for the Easement, though the Buyer and Seller hereby
stipulate and agree that the location of the Easement shall be as
set forth on that Sketch attached hereto as Exhibit “B* and made a
material part hereof.

3. Except as modified by this Second Modification, all other terms and
condttions set forth in the Contract continue in full force and effect.

4, This Second Modification may be executed in any number of counterparts,
any one and all of which shall constitute the Contract to the parties and
each of which shall be deemed an original. The execution of this Second
Modification and delivery via either e-mail or facsimile transmission shall
be sufficient for all purposes and shall be binding on the parly who so
executes.

As to the Buyer:
City of Marathon, a political subdivislon of
the State of Florida, Monroe County

-

By:

Mike Puto
Its: City Manager

As fo the Seller:
Johns Lake Polnte II, kL.C

GAW-REG\37388\0200SECOND V-2 MODIFICATION .doe




EXHIBIT “A”
Easement




This Instrument Was Prepared By, Record
and Retumn to:

Robert E. Gallagher, Jr., Esq.
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
150 West Flagler St., Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33130

DECLARATION OF NON-EXCLUSIVE IRREVOCABLE EASEMENT
sl N P AN RALLUSIVE IRREVOCABLE EASEMENT
[Johns Lake Pointe]

THE PARTIES

This Declaration of a Non-Exclusive Irrevocable Easement (the “Declaration”) is made and
entered into as of June 12, 2006 by and between the City of Marathon, a political subdivision of
the State of Florida, County of Monroe, its successors and assigns, having an address of 10045-
55 Overseas Highway Marathon, Florida 33050 (bereinafter referred to as the “Grantor”) and
Johns Lake Pointe II, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, its successors and assigns (the
“Grantee”) having an address of 1650-302 Margaret Street, PMB 382 Jacksonville, Florida
32204-3869.

RECITALS

A. The Grantor is the owner in fee simple of that certain parcel of real property more
particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made 2 material part hereof (the
“Easement Parcel”).

B. Grantee is the owner of that certain real property more particularly described in
Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a material part hereof (the “Johns Lake Parcel”)

C. The Easement Parcel connects the Johns Lake Parcel to Highway U.S. 1 (“U.S.
1”).

D. Grantor recognizes the necessity for Grantee to have access to and from the J ohns
Lake Parcel to U.S. 1 and all the rights granted hereunder.




CONSIDERATION

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the following grants, agreements, covenants and restrictions are made:

TERMS. AGREEMENTS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS

1. Grant of Easement. Grantor hereby grants and conveys to Grantee and its
successors and assigns and unto the owners and occupants of all or part of the Johns Lake Parcel,
their heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns, and unto their servants, agents,
employees, guests, licensees, and invitees, a perpetual non-exclusive easement over, across and
under the Easement Parcel. The easement herein granted is an easement appurtenant and is for
the purposes of (i) ingress and egress for persons, motor vehicles, trucks, bikes, motorcycles,
material, equipment and trailers, and (i} installing, constructing, maintaining, repairing,
removing and replacing, as necessary, any and all utility services, including but not limited to,
mains, lines, pipes, conduits, poles, wires, lift stations and junction boxes for sewer, water,
electric, telephone, gas and cable television or other communication service (the “Utility
Services™) to service a neighborhood of two (2) single family detached homes. The Grantee
shall have the right, from time to time, to install, maintain and replace on, over and under the
Easement Parcel, the Utility Services. Installation and maintenance of the Utility Services shall
be by the least intrusive means so as not to unreasonably disturb the adjoining property,
recoguizing the scope of the work required for the installation and maintenance of the Utility
Services. Following the installation, repair or maintenance of the Utility Services, Grantee shall
restore the Basement Parcel to the condition which existed prior to such work, including, without
limitation, the restoration of all roadways, curbs and drainage.

2. Grantor’s Responsibilities. Other than Grantee’s obligations to repair and
restore the Easement Parcel, as set forth and as limited in Section 1 above, the Grantor is solely
responsible for all expenses arising from or related to the planning, design, engineering,
development, construction and maintenance of the Easement Parcel.

3. Completion of Construction and Development of the Roadway Running
Over the Easement Parcel. The Grantor hereby covenants, that the roadway improvements over
the Basement Parcel and the installation of the Utility Services shall be completed by no later
than December 31, 2006, all in compliance with applicable laws and governmental regulations.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, If, by reason of a hurricane, storm, flood, tropical storm, strike,
labor troubles, conditions of supply or demand which are affected by war or other National, State
or Municipal emergency or any other cause or any cause beyond the Buyer’s reasonable control,
Buyer is unable to install the utilities by December 31, 2006 as set forth in this paragraph, then
the Buyer shall have no liability in connection with its inability to complete the described
improvements and the time for the Buyer to perform its obligations hereunder shall be extended
for a reasonable period of time for the Buyer to satisfy its obligations hereunder.

2.




4. No Public Dedication. Nothing contained in this grant of easement shall,
in any way, be deemed or constitute a gift of or dedication of any portion of the Easement Parcel
to the general public or for the benefit of the general public whatsoever, it being the intention of
the parties hereto that this grant of easement shall be limited to and utilized for the purposes
expressed herein and only for the benefit of the persons herein named.

5. Indemnity and Insurance Requirements. Grantee hereby indemnifies and
holds harmless the Grantor from any and all actions, causes of action, claims, liabilities, demands
and losses of any kind whatsoever which may be filed or made against Grantor by reason of the
Grantee’s use of the Easement Parcel and the rights granted hereunder. Grantor hereby
indemnifies and holds harmless Grantee from any and all actions, causes of action, claims,
liabilities, demands and losses of any kind whatsoever which may be filed or made against
Grantee by reason of the Grantor having failed to maintain the Easement Parcel. Grantor and
Grantee shall each obtain and maintain a policy of commercial general liability insurance in an
amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) and both the Grantor and the Grantee
shall cause the other to be named as an additional insured under said policies. The policy
amount shall be increased every five (5) years based on the cumulative aggregate of the
Consumer Price Index during the preceding five year period (e.g. if five year CPI totals 20%, the
policy amount for years 6-10 shall be $1,200,000).

6. Enforcement. The terms and conditions of this Declaration shall run with
the Easement Parcel and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Grantee and the
Grantor, their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns, and the Grantee and the
Grantor, each shall have a right of action to enforce by proceedings at law or in equity all
conditions and covenants imposed by the provisions of this Declaration, or any amendment
thereto, including the right to prevent the violation of such conditions and covenants and the
right to recover actual damages for such violation (but not consequential or punitive damages).

7. Liens. Grantee shall not permit any mechanics lien or similar lien arising
by reason of Grantee’s work relating to the Easement Parcel to remain an encumbrance against
the Basement Parcel. Grantee may bond over and contest the validity of any such mechanics lien
in lieu of payment thereof. '

8. No Waiver. Failure by either party to enforce any covenant, condition or
restriction contained in this Declaration in any certain instance or on any particular occasion
shall not be deemed a waiver of such right on any future breach of the same or any other
covenant, condition or restriction.

9. Severability. Invalidation of any one or a portion of these covenants,
conditions and restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other
provisions, which shall remain in full force and effect.

10.  Attorney’s Fees. In the event action is instituted to enforce any of the
provisions contained in this Declaration, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to
recover from the other party thereto reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of such suit as
determined by the court or by arbitration as part of the judgment.




11. Notices. Any notice hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to
have been properly delivered when directed to the addressee as follows:

If to Grantee: John’s Lake Pointe II. LLC
1650-302 Margaret Street, PMB 382
Jacksonville, Florida 32204-3869
Attention: Max Suter, its managing member
Phone: 904-614-1717
Fax: 904-384-2229

With a copy to

Grantee’s Attorney:  John J. Wolfe, P.A.
2955 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
Attention: John J. Wolfe, Esq.
Phone: 305-743-9858
Fax:  305-743-7489

If to Grantor: City of Marathon
10045-55 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
Attention: City Manager
Phone: 305-289-4103
Fax: 305-289-4123

With a copy to
Grantor’s Attorney:  Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.

150 West Flagler Street, Ste. 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
Attention: John Herin, Esq.
Phone: 305-789-3427
Fax: 305-789-3395

Any notice, request, demand, instruction or other communication to be given to either
party hereunder, shall be in writing and shall either be (1) hand delivered, (ii) sent by Federal
Express or a comparable overnight mail service, or (iii) sent by telephone facsimile transmission
provided an original copy of the transmission shall be mailed by regular mail, all at or to the
respective addresses set forth above. Notice shall be deemed to have been given upon receipt or
refusal of delivery of said notice. The addressees and addresses for the purpose of this paragraph
may be changed by giving notice. Unless and until such written notice is received, the last
addressee and address stated herein shall be deemed to confinue in effect for all purposes
hereunder.

12. Captions. Captions used in this Declaration are for information purposes
only and do not alter, modify or add to the terms of this Declaration.

s gy



13.  Goveming Law. This Declaration will be governed and interpreted
pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida. Grantor and Grantee, their successors and assigns,
shall perform all of their respective obligations under this Declaration in compliance with all
applicable laws.

14.  Modification/Entire Agreement. This Declaration may be modified only
in a writing executed by the parties to this Declaration or their respective successors or assigns.
This Declaration constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject
matter hereof and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.

15. Counterpart. This Declaration may be executed in any number of
counterparts, any one and all which shall constitute the Contract of the parties and each of which
shall be deemed an original.

16.  Waiver of Jury Trial. Grantor and Grantee hereby knowingly, voluntarily
and intentiopally, waive trial by jury in any action brought by one against the other in connection
with any matter arising out of or in any way connected with this easement agreement. This
waiver shall apply to any original claim, counterclaim, cross claim, or other claim of any kind
asserted by either party in any such action. Neither party nor any representative of either party,
including counsel, has represented to the other that it would not seek to enforce this waiver of
right to jury trial in any such action. The parties acknowledge that the provisions of this section
are a material inducement to their entering into this easement agreement.

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]




As to the Grantor:

City of Marathon, a political subdivision
Q/ ﬁ\/ of the State of Florida, Monroe County
[ L] YQ Corn \

. g By: . l ,
PRINT NAME; A)’lh Hdﬁan y m%/
74/ . ﬂ"k Mike Puto -
Lt Its City Manager

prvNaME: /9§ ﬁv"’éﬁ

STATE OF FLORIDA )
)
COUNTY OF MONROE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _g_ day of June, 2006 by

Mike Puto, as a City Manager of the City of Marathon, a political subdivision of the State of

Florida, Monroe County, on behalf of the city, who is personally known to me or produced a
as identification. -

Donna M. Cofano .
{Q\;} g g g&@fﬁzﬁ;a at Large
Expires August 26, 2007
* - My Commission Expires:

C:\Documents and Settings\putom\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Filss\OLK2 1 5\Easement V-3 in Johns Lakes.dac




As to the Grantee:

Johns Lakes Pointe II, LLC
By:
PRINT NAME:
Max Suter, its Managing Member
PRINT NAME:
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF g

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of June, 2006 Max

Suter as the sole managing member of Johns Lake Pointe I, LLC, a Florida limited liability

company, on behalf of the company, who is personally known to me or produced a
as identification.

Notary Public
State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires:

C:\Documents and Settings\putom\Local Settings\Temporary Internet de;ﬁ\OLl(zIS\Eascment V-3 in Johns Lakes.doc




EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF
THE EASEMENT PARCEL




EXHIBIT “B”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THE JOHNS LAKE PARCEL




EXHIBIT “B”
Sketch




' B1/26/28086 88:16 3857433993 CB SCHMITT RE

PAGE 87
S ME-14-20SOIVED. 15:04. . . Retus 6rowp Inc.. . . .. . ..(FAX)304.388 2229 . -p.gassons
T g Baeftine o SON-T-200SCTU) 14082 - . ags om gaay - L .oEm00s
@51’13/2305 TUE 16201 FAX 305 289 6537 3 SCHEITT TARKRTING - dosns
o Juu-aa-agg{(gu i3S | Rates femun doc (FAX)I0 334 2229 . marromy |
“\ROE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 2
. T ST a Ppeed -
| H\GHWF‘\(«EO'
S. of SENPPL ek
8] RGHT ] '[/ .
_‘P;ru-! .
I8
Eek
“%75'1‘001! '
Fped
| ST
o sl
. g | ' m--ﬁ-m;ﬂ”lﬂf g% e
5 | LN OF THE MLERON kers £
g | AN E
3 I 273 g ,g‘_’ .!-?‘
: g | ;,
5 - 5
g 3 P B
g% 3
2] 85
g -
| %
ﬂ - 1
y i, - 56,00 .
q | s
" FLATTED -

" atEmt




FIRST MODIFICATION as to “As Is” CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE
[104™ Street/Marathon, Florida]

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION to that “As Is" Contract For Sale And Purchase (the “First
Modification”) is entered into as of the QS day of April, 2006 (the “Effective Date”) by
and between JOHN'S LAKE POINTE I, LLC (the “Seller’) and the CITY OF
MARATHON, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Florida, County of Monroe (the

"Buyer”):
RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Buyer executed that "As Is" Contract For Sale And Purchase
(the "Offer”) which was executed on behalf of the Buyer on May 24, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Seller rejected the Offer and submitted a counter-offer (the
“Counter-Offer”) which was executed on behalf of the Seller on June 14, 2005, and
accepted on behalf of the Buyer on June 22, 2005 (the Offer and the Counter-Offer may
hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Contract”) and are attached hereto as
Composite Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Buyer and Seller desire to amend the terms and conditions of
the Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual
covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, Buyer and Seller do hereby agree as
follows: :

" 1. The Recitals herein above contained are true and correct and made a part
hereof.
2. The Contract is amended in the following respects:

(@ Clauses 6, 7, 56 and 105 set forth in Section 2 of the Counter-Offer
are deleted in its entirety.
(b)  Section 1(a) of the Offer defining the Real Property is deleted and
restated as follows:
That parcel, which may also be referred to as the “Frontage
Parcel” as reflected on that sketch attached hereto as Exhibit "B,

and made a part hereof.

4/21/2006
at4:30 p.m.




(©)

(d)

(e)

The legal description of the Real Property will be confirmed by an

ALTA Land Survey, undertaken by the Buyer at the Buyer's

expense, before the Closing.
The provisions set forth on lines 106 and 107 of the Offer are
deleted, and restated so that concurrently with Closing and the
recording of the Deed from the Seller to the Buyer, Buyer shall
execute a perpetual non-exclusive Easement for ingress, egress
and utilities (the “Easement”) in the form as attached hereto as
Exhibit “E” and made a material part hereof. Section 3 of the
Easement provides that on or before December 31, 2006, the
Buyer agrees to have electricity, potable water lines, cable for
television and internet service, if available to the Real Property,
municipal sewer lines, water lines to service fire hydrants to service
the “Easement Parcel” (as described and defined in the Easement).
If, by reason of a hurricane, storm, flood, tropical storm, strike, labor
troubles, conditions of supply or demand which are affected by war
or other National, State or Municipal emergency or any other cause
or any cause beyond the Buyer's reasonable control, Buyer is
unable to install the utilities by December 31, 2006 as set forth in’
this paragraph, then the Buyer shall have no liability in connection
with its inability to complete the described improvements and the
time for the Buyer to perform its obligations hereunder shall be
extended for a reasonable period of time for the Buyer fo satisfy its
obligations hereunder.
Section V of the Offer is modified as follows:

(i) Buyer acknowledges receipt of the Owner’s Policy of Title
Insurance issued by Chicago Title Insurance Company,
obtained by Buyer at the time the Buyer obtained title to
Real Property.

Section VIl of the Offer is hereby deleted and restated so that the
Closing shall occur thirty (30) Business Days following the ctive
Date of this First Modification.




) Section XVI of the Offer relating to “Notice” is deleted and restated

as follows:

NOTICES: Any notice hereunder shall be in writing and shall be
deemed to have been properly delivered when direction to the addressee
as follows:

If to Seller: John's Lake Pointe |l LLC
1650-302 Margaret Street, PMB 382
Jacksonville, Florida 32204-3869
Attention: Max Suter, its Managing Member
Phone: 804-614-1717
Fax: 904-384-2229

With a copy to
Seller's Attorney:
John J. Wolfe, P.A.
2955 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
Attention: John J. Wolfe, Esq.
Phone: 1-305-743-9858
Fax: 1-305-743-7489

If to Buyer: City of Marathon
10045-55 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
Attention: City Manager
Phone: 1-305-743-0033
Fax: 1-305-743-3667

With a copy to
Buyer's Attorney:
Stearns Weaver Miller WeisslerAlhadeff & Sitterson,
P.A.
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33130
Attention: John Herin
Phone: 305-789-3427
Fax: 305-789-3395

(@) The provision relating to Brokers commencing on Line 124 of the
Offer is deleted and restated to provide that the Seller and the

Broker have entered into by a separate agreement, relating to the
Brokerage commission and that the Seller shall be solely

responsible to pay the Broker any commission relating to or arising




payment of any commission arising from or related to this Contract.
Both Buyer and Seller both represent and warrant to the other, that
the only Broker which either party has contacted in regard to the
transaction contemplated by the Contract, is Coldwell Banker
Schmitt Real Estate Co.
Upon the Closing of the transaction contemplated by this Contract and the
Buyer obtaining title to the Real Property, the Buyer, as owner of the Real
Property, agrees to join in the execution of the replat, Application No.
., which replat was tentatively approved by the City Council for
Marathon at its meeting held November 4, 2005.
The provisions of this First Modification shall survive the Closing or earlier
termination of the Contract.
This First Modification and the Contract sets forth the entire Agreement
between Seller and Buyer relating to the Real Property and supercedes all
prior and contemporaneous negotiations, understandings and agreements
written or oral, between the parties and there are no agreements,
understandings, warranties, representations among the parties except as-
otherwise set forth herein.
This First Modification and the Contract shall be interpreted in accordance
with the internal laws of the State of Florida both substantive and remedial
regardless of the domicile of any party, and will be deemed for all
purposes to have been made, executed and performed in the State of
Florida; provided, however, Buyer and Seller do not waive any defenses,
rights, remedies, privileges or other matters available to it under Federal
faw or otherwise.
Time is of the essence in the performance of all obligations of Buyer and
Seller under this First Modification and the Contract. _
Buyer's obligations hereunder are subject to the City Council of the Buyer
approving the Contract and authonzing the Buyer's City Manager to
execute this First Modification on behalf of the Buyer.




9. Except as modified by this First Modification, all other terms and
conditions set forth in the Offer and the Counter-Offer continue in full force

and effect.

GAW-REG\I7388\020\FIRST V-4 MODIFICATION.doc

As to the Buyer:
City of Marathon, a political subdivision of
the State of Florida, Monroe County

Mike Puto
Its: City Manager

As to the Seller:
Johns Lake Pointe I, LL

By:

/ Max Sute/

Its: Managing Member

BROKER: As to those provisions within
the Contract that relate to the Brokerage
Agreement or the payment of commission

Coldwell Banker Schmitt Real Estate Co.




EXHIBIT “A”
The Contract




R

81 .

. ‘THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE.FLORIDA ASSOGIATION OF REAL ORS* AND THE FLORIDA BAR 't

“As Is” Contract For Sale And Pu

L:L.C. - (“Seller”),

* PARTIES: ___ . : 7 P
™ and--— - --City-of Marathon ,L%iﬂmdmuon of the State of Florids, County of Monroe . ["Buyear), .
b hereby agree that Seller shall sell and Buyer shall buy the following described Real Property and Personal Property (collectively “Property”)
b . pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Contract for Sale and Purchase and any riders and addenda {*Contract™: '
i 1. DESCRIPTION: , g o ’ - ' :
* {a) Legal description of the-Real Property located in Monroe - . County, Florida: Attached.
@ Subject to an eagement for inqgress & egress and utilities ineluding but not limited to water,
* electric, cable TV, Internet, telephone & vehicular & pedestrian access on & through the property.
> (b} Street address, city, zIp, of the Property: ___ - 104th Street, Maratheon, Florida 33050 :
0 {¢) Personal Property includes existing rangefs), refrigerator(s), dishwasher(s), cellig fan(s), fight fixture(s), and window treatment(s) unless -
1 7 specifically excluded below. g - ' : N ‘ o ]
2> Cther ftems included are:
14* ftems of Parsonal Property (and leased fterng, if any) excluded are:
15% : , . .
18* 1l PURCHASE PRICE (U.S. currency): . . . . . B BOnaaaaRaanE 0 G e e A Al A e B A A8 B0 080880 daaas C 8. 767,000.00
17 . PAYMENT: : . , . : _ ‘-'
18> {a) Deposit held in escrow by_CB_Schmitt Real Rst Co. {Escrow Agent) in the amount of (checks subject to clesrance)  § 10,000.00
19*. (o) Additional escrow deposit to be made to Escrow Agent within_-___ days after Effective Date - B
0 (seeParagraphlﬂ)httwaniountcf....,.‘...;....;_ ........... 5000005000000 B64 000 0E6006G80300000 88800000 .. B
21*- - ey Fnancing{sse-Paragraph V) in the dmourd of ... .. .......... e L ceee 8
2 (< 0 PR e, e $
23 -(e) Balance to close by cash, wire transfer or LOCALLY DRAWN cashier's or official bank checkis), subject : :
24* to adjustments or prorations . .. . . .. PR v eeeedTaeeaaaeean, S eenaeneeas e, R B O B Ro0E0 $ 757,000.00
25 .. TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER AND COUNTEROF_FERS; EFFECTIVE DATE: . ) o g
26 (a) If this offer is not exscuted by and delivered to all partiss OR FACT OF EXECUTION communicated in writing betwean the parties on or
T before ~ . June 1, 2005 . .-, tha-deposit(s) will, at Buyer's option, be returned and this offer withdrawn. UNLESS OTH-
28 ERWISE STATED, THE TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE OF ANY COUNTEROFFERS SHALL BE 2 DAYS FROM THE DATE THE COUN-
29 TERQFFER 1S _DELIVERED. L LT G R S .

30 (b} The date of Contract (“Effective Date”} will be the date when the last ona of the Buyer and Seller has signed or intlaled this. offér or the -
31 final counteroffer. If such date is not otherwisa set forth in this Contract, then the “Effective Date” shall be the date determined above for
‘32 acceptance of this offer of, If applicable, the final counteroffer, - : )

33 V. FINANCING: - : ’
34*  J((a) This is a cash transaction with no contingencles for financing; . DG
35* Q- (b} This Contract Is contingent on Buyer obtaining approval of a loan (“Loan Approval®) within -days {if blank, then 30 days) after
36*  Effective Date {("Loan Approval Date”) for (CHECK ONLY ONE): Q a fixed: 1O an adjustable; orQ a fixed or adjustable rate loan, In the prin--
37+ cipal amount of $____ : at an Initial interest rate not to exceed ___- %, discount and’ origination fees not to exceed
3g* . % of principal amount, and for a term of ___ yeafs. Buyer will make application within days (if blank, then 5 days} after.
39 Effective Date. Buyer shall use reasonable diligence to: obtain Loan Approval. and notlify Seller in writing of Loan Approval by Loan
10 Approval Date; satlsfy terms and conditions of the Loan Approval; and dose thé loan. Loan Approval which requires a conditian refated to
41 the sale of other property shall not be deemed Loan Approval for purposes of this subparagraph. Buyer shall pay all loan expenses. if Buyer
12 does not deliver written notice to Seller by Loan Approval Date stating Buyer has either obtalned Loan Approval or waived this financing eon-
43 ‘tingency, then sither party may cancel this Contract by dellvering written notice ("Cancellation Notice®) to.the other, not later than seven 7
44 days prior to Closing. Sefler’s Cancellation Notice must state that Buyer has thres (3) days to deliver to Seller written notice waiving this
45  ° ‘financing contingency. If Buyer has used due diigence and has not obtained Loan Approval befors cancellation as provided above, Buyer
46 shail be refunided the deposit(s). Unless this financing contingency has beén waived, this Contract shafl remain subject to the satisfaction,
47 by Closing, of those conditions of Loan Approval related to the Property; -
48* 01 {c) Assumption of existing mortgage (see rider for terms); or 5 )
49* £ {d) Purchase money rote and mortgage to Seller (ses “AS'IS* Standards B and K and riders; addenda; or speciat clauses for terms).
50* V. TITLE EVIDENCE: Atleast ___days {if blank, then 5 days) before Closing a title insurance commitment with leglble copies of Instruments
51 listed as exceptions attached thereto (“Title Commitrnent)” and, after Closing, an owner's policy of title insurance (see “AS 1S" Standard Afor -
52 terms) shall be obtained by: . : ) A . :
53* (CHECK ONLY-ONE): 0 (1) Seller, at Seller’s expense and defivered to Buyer or Buyer's attomey; or
54* - J((2) Buyer at Buyer's-expense. ‘
55* (CHECK HERE): 13 If an abstract of title is to be fumished Instead of title insurance, and attach rider for terms. e oo
56* Vi. CLOSING DATE: This transaction shall be closed and the closing documents defivered on Auguat-1, 2005 {*Closing"), unless
57 modified by other provisions of this Contract. If Buyer is unable to obtaln Hazard, Wind, Flood, or Homeowners' insurance at a reasonable rate
58 due to extrame weather condlitions, Buyer may delay Closing for up to 5 days after suich coverage becomes available. '
59 VIl RESTRICTIONS; EASEMENTS; LIMITATIONS: Sefler shall convey marketable title subject to: comprehsnsive land use plans, zoning,
50 restrictions, prohibitions and other requirements Imposed by govemmental authority; restrictions and matters-appearing on the plat or otherwise

commort to the subdivision; outstanding oll, gas and mineral rights of record without fight of entry; unplatted public Gtflity easements of record
FAR/BAR ASIS-1  Rev. 7/04 © 2004 Florida Association of REATORSs and The Florida Bar  All Rights Ffeserved Page 1 of 4 Insta a

e TR R T R S LU Wi g Bt e D e S I O T U U U




" 32, (located contiguous to real property lines and not more than 10 feet In width as to the rear-or front lines and 7 1/2 feet in width as to the side
53 lines}; taxes for year of Closing and subsequent years; and assumed ‘mortgages and purchase money mortgages, if any (if additional items; see

34* “addendum); provided, that “there exists' at Closing no violation of - the foregolng “and none prevent use of the Property for

- : purpose(s). . .

36 VHI. OCCUFPANCY: Seller shall deliver occupancy of Property to Buyer at time of Closing unless otherwise stated hereln. If Property is intended

37 to berented or occupied beyond Closing, the fact and terms thereof and the tenant(s) or occupants shall be disclosed pursuant to “AS IS” Standard

58 F. If occupancy s to be delivered before Closing, Buyer assumes alfl risks of loss to Property from date of occupancy, shall be responsible and liable

39  for malntenance from that date, and shall be desmed to have accepted Property In its existing condition as of time of taking occupancy.

70. IX.. TYPEWRITEN OR HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS: Typewriﬂennthandvm’tten.provisiom, riders and addenda shall control all printed pro-.
71 visions of this Contract in conflict with them. . : .

7s* (a) Q CHECK HERE if the Property Is subject to a special assessment lien-imposed by a pizbuc body payable In' installments which
76" contirue beyond Closing and, if so, specify who shall pay amounts dus after Closing: O Seller O Buyer O Other (ses addendum)

77 {b) Radon Is a naturally-occurring radioactive gas that when accumulated In a building in sufficient quantities may: present health risks to per-
8 sons who are exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and state guldslines have  been found in bulldings In Florida.’
79 Additional information regarding radon or radon testing may be obtained from your County Public Health unit '

30 (c) Moid is naturally occurring and may cause heaith risks or damage to property. If Buyer is concermed or desires additional information
3t regarding mold, Buyer should contact an appropriate professional, ' ,

32 {d) Buyer acknowledges receipt of the Florida Energy-Efficlency Rating Information Brochure required by Section 553.996, FS.

33 -(e) If the real propsrty Includes pre-1978 resldential housing, then a lead-based paint rider is mandatory.: - S

34 (f) If Seller is a “foreign person” as defined by the Forelgn Investment In Real Property TaxAct, the parties shall comply with that Act.

35 . (@) BUYER»SB_OULD NOT EXECUTE THIS CONTRACT UNTIL BUYER HAS RECEIVED AND READ THE. HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIA-
36 TION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE. - ' . 5 ' :

0 {F YOUHAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING VALUATION, GONTAGT THE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S OFFICE FOR INFORMATION,
31 Xl MAXIMUM REPAIR COSTS: DELETED :

32* Xill. HOME WARRANTY: O Seller O Buyer O N/A will pay for a home wanantypian issued by
33" atacostnottoexceed $____ . o o " . - :
34*  XiV. INSPECTION PERIOD AND RIGHT TO CANCEL: (a) Buyer shall have __30__days from Effective Date (*Inspection Period”) within

¥ which to have such Inspections of the Property performed as Buyer shall desire and utilities service shall be made available by the
36 Seller during the Inspection Period; (b} Buyer shall be responsible for prompt payment for. such inspections and repair of darnage
37 to and restoration of the Property resulting from such Inspections; and (c) If Buyer determines,.in Buyer's sole dlscretion, that the
8 condition of the Property Is not acceptable to Buyer, Buyer may cancel this Contract by delivering written notice of such election

39 - ---to-Sellerprior-to-the-expiration of the Inspection Period.A,If-Buyer—time!ycanceIs-thlsJContract, the deposit(s) paid shall be Imme-

100 diately returned to Buyer; thereupon, Buyer and Seller shall be released of all further obligations under this Contract, except as

101 provided In this Paragraph XIV. The above provision (b} shall survive termination of this Contract. :

102 XV. RIDERS; ADDENDA; SPECIAL CLAUSES: CHECK those riders which are applicable AND are attached to and mads part of this Contract:
103* O CONDOMINIUM O VAFHA O HOMEOWNERS' ASSN. QLEAD-BASED PAINT 0 COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE

164~ Q INSULATION O Other Comprehensive Rider Provisions O Addenda o o

105* Special Clauss(s): ’ '

108 XVI. “AS IS” STANDARDS FOR REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS (“AS IS” Standards): Buyer and Seller admowledge_redslpt of a copy of “AS
109 IS Standards A through Z on the reverse side or attached, which are incorporated as part of this Contract.

110 ‘ THIS IS INTENDED TO BE A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD,

Ht Co " SEEK THE ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY PRIOR.TO SIGNING. : : ,

112 - THIS “AS IS” FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AND THE FLORIDA BAR.

113 Approval does not constitute an opinion that any of the terms and conditions in this Contract should be accepted by the parties In a
114 particular transaction. Terms and condltions should be negotiated based upon the respective interests, objectives and bargalning
118 : ’ positions of all Interested persons. - ' ’

116 AN AS\ ISK(* LOWING A LINE NUMBER IN THE MARGIN INDICATES THE LINE CONTAINS A BLANK TO BE COMPLETED.
m?*.%z&%’ Stashs™ | -

18 (BUYER) City of Maratbon ’ (DATE) . (SELLER) Jobn's Leke Pointe II, L.L.C. ) (DATE)

19* _ : ' ,

20 (BUYER) ' (DATE) | (SELLER) (DATE)

21* Buyers’ address for'purposes of notlce _ : Sellers’ address for purposes of notice

22* -

23* : ; Phone Phone

24 BROKERS: The brokers (including cooperating brokers, if any) named below are the only brokers entitled to compensatlon In connection with
256 this Contract: ‘ : ,
26" Name: __ _ :
27 Cooperating Brokers, if any : ‘Listing Broker

FARVBAR ASIS-1  Rev.7/04 © 2004 Florida Assodiation of Reaorse and The Florida Bar Al Rights Reserved  Page 2 of 4

This softwara is licensed to IBrian Schmitt - Coldwell Banker Schmitt RE Coldwall Bankarl www_instanstforme.com. ,&@!@t




123‘.
129

130

131
132
133
134
135

137
138
139
140
141

endorsements™ and such other risks and perils as Seller-may reasonably require, in an amount equal to thelr highest insurable value; and the mortgage, note

“lines, easements, lands of others or violate any restrictions, Contract cavenants or applicable govemmental regufations, the same shall constitute a title defect.

P. WOOD DESTROYING ORGANISMS: DELETED : S
E. INGRESS AND EGRESS: Seller warrants and represents that there Is ingress and egress to the Real Property sufficlent for Its Intended use as described
In Paragraph VIl hareof and title to the Real Property is Insurable in scoordance with "AS IS™ Standard A without exception for lack of legal right of access.

F. LEASES: Sellor shall at Jeast 10 days before Closing, fumish o Buyer. coples of all written leases and estoppel! letters from each tenant spacifying the nature

187

189
190

91
192
193
94

96
98

100

and duration of the tenant's occupancy, rental rates, advanced rent and security deposits paid by tenant. If Seﬂer is unable to obtaln such letter from each ten-

. -ant to confirm such Information, If the terms of the leases differ materially from Selier's representations, Buyer may terminate this Contract by deliverihg written

notice to Seller at least 5 days prior to Closing. Seller shall, at Closing, deliver and assign afl original leases to Buyer.

G, LIENS: Sefler shall fumish to Buyer at time of Closing an affidavit attesting to the absence, uniéss otherwise provided for herein, of any financing statement,
claims of flen or potential lispors known to Sefler and further attesting that there have besn no improverments or repalrs to the Real Property for 90 days imme-
diately preceding date of Closing. If the Real Property has besn Improved or repaired within that time, Seller shall deliver releases or walvers of construction

- llens executed by all genera! contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen In addition to Seller's fien affidavit setting forth the names of at such gen-
_eral contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materfalmen, further affirming that all charges for improvements or repairs which could serve as a basis er a

construction lien or & claim for damages have besn paid or wil be paid at the Closing of this Contract. - . B
H. PLAGE OF GCLOSING: Closing shall be held in the county wherein the Real Property Is located at the office of the attornay or other closing agent ("Closing

Agent”) designated by the party paying for title Insurancs, or, if no titls Insurance, designated by Seller. )
I: TIME: In computing time perlods of lass than six {6) days, Satirdays, Sundays and state or national logal hofidays shafl be excluded. Any tims perlods provided

from Seller or third party), including, but not fmited to, documentary stamps and intanglble tax on the purchase money mortgage and any mortgage assumed,
mortgagee title insurance commitment with related fees, and recording of purchase money mortgage, deed and financing statements shall be paid by Buyer.
Unless otherwise provided by law or rider to this Contract, charges for the following retated titte services, namely title evidence, title examination, and closing
fee (ncluding preparation of closing statement), shall be paid by the party responsibla for fumishing the title evidence In accordance with Paragraph V.

L. PRORATIONS; CREDITS; Taxes, assessments, rent, Interest, insurance and other expenses of the Property shall be prorated through the day befors Closing.

" Buyer shall have the option of taking over existing policies of Insurancs, if assumable, In which event ‘premiums shall be prorated. Cash at Closing shall be

increased or decreased as may be required by prorations to be mads through day prior ta Glosing, or occupancy, If occupancy octurs before Closing. Advance
rent and security deposits will be credited to Buyer. Escrow deposits held by mortgages will be credited to Seller. Taxes shall be prorated based on the current
year's tax with due allowance made for maximum allowable discount, homestead and other exemptions. If Closing ocours at a date when the current year’s mill-
age is not fixed and currerit year's assessment is available, taxes wil be prorated based upon such assessment and prior year's miflage. If current year's assess-

ment is not available, then taxes will be prorated on prior year's tax. If there are completed improvements on the Real Property by January 1st of year of Closing,’

account available exemptions. A tax proration based on an estimate shall, at request of either party, be readjusted upon recelpt of current year’s tax bill.

M. SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIENS: Except as set forih In Paragraph Xi(a), certified, confirmed and ratified special assessment fiens imposed by public bod-
ies as of Closing are to be paid by Seller. Pending llens as of Closing shall be assumed by Buyer. If the Improvement has been substantially completed as of
Effective Date, any pending flen shali be considered cértified, confirmed or ratified and Seller shall, at Ciosing, be charged an amount equal to the fast gstimate
or assessment for the improvement by the pubiic body. ' .

N. INSPECTION AND REFAIR: DELETED ) ’ .

O. RISK OF LOSS: If the Property Is damaged by fire or other casuatty before Closing and cost of restoration does not excesd 1.5% of the Purchase Price,
cost of restoration shall be an obligation of Seller and Closing shall proceed pursuant to the terms of this Contract with restoration costs escrowed at Closing.
If the cost of restoration exceeds 1.5% of the Purchase Price, Buyer shall either take the Property as Is, together with either the 1.5% or any insurance pro-
ceeds payable by virtue of such loss or damage, or recelve a refund of deposit(s), thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this
Contract. : . .

P. CLOSING PROCEDURE: The deed shall be recorded upon dlearance of funds. If the titte agent insures adverse ‘matters pursuant to Section 627.7841,
ES., as amended, the escrow and closing procedure required by this “AS IS” Standard shall be waived: Unless waived as set forth above the following clos-

FAR/BARASIS-T  Rev.7/04 ©2004 Florida Association of REATORSe and The Florida Bar  All Rights Reserved . Page 3 of 4 .
‘ Instarit

Thin cnftesn dn Tdramasd ta (Ovdan Gahoad pe - AT Avel] Dembaw Gnhmith B8 MatAdwall Banbaw] cmme donmbonab fommn  one.




206" Real Property and reconvey the Property to Seller by special walranty deed and bill of sale; and (4) if Buyer fails to make timely demand for refund, Buyer shal
207 take title as is, walving all rights against Sefler as to any Intervening defsct except as may be available to Buyer by virtue of warranties contained in the dead
208 or bill of sale : :

1209 Q. ESCROW: Any Closing Agent or escrow agent (ooﬂéoﬁvaiy "Agent”) recelving funds oreqmvalent is authorized and hgreesby aiccaptame of them to deposit .

210 them promptly, hold same In escrow and, subject to clearance, disburse them in accordance with terms and conditions of this Contract. Failure of funds to
211 cdlear shafl not excuss Buyer's performance. It in doubt as to Agent's duties or fiabifties under the provisions of this Contract, Agent may, at Agent's option, con-
212 tinus to hold the subject matter of the escrow unti the parties hereto agres to its dishursement or untif a judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction shatt
213 determine the rights of the parties, or Agent may- daposit same with the dlerk of the cireuit court having Jurisdiction of the dispute. An attormey who represents
214 a party and also acts as Agent may reprasent such party in such action. Upon notifying all parties Goncemad of such action, al Hiabfity onthe part of Agent
215 shali'fully terminate, except to tha extent of accounting for any tems previously defivered out of escrow. If a licensed real estate broker, Agent will comply with

218 - be paid from and out of the escrowed funds or equivalent and charged and awarded as court costs in favor of the prevafing party. The Agent shall not be liable
219 o any party or person for misdelivery to Buyer or Selier of ttems subject to the escrow, unless such misdetivery is due to willful breach of the provisions of this
220 Contract or gross negligence of Agent, - , o ’ .

221 R. ATTORNEY'S FEES; COSTS: In any ftigation, including breach, enforcement or interpretation, arising out of this Contract, the prevaing party In such liti-
222 gation, which, for purposes of this "AS IS* Stardard, shal Include Seller, Buyer and any brokers acting in agency or nonagency relationships authorized by

224 S. FAILURE OF PERFORMANCE: if Buyer falls to perform this Contract within the time specifiad, Inciuding payment of all depostts, the dgapdsit(s) paid by
225 Buyer-and.deposit(s] agreed to-be paid, may be recoveredand retained by andfor the accourt of Seller as agreed upon fiquidated damages, consideration for
226" the execution of this Contract and in full settlement of any claims; whereupon, Buyer and Seller shall be refieved of all abigations under this Contract; or Sellex,
227, &t Seller's aption, may procsed in equity to enforce Seller's rights under this Contract. If for any reason other than failurs of Sefler to make Seller’s title mar-

228  ketable after difigent effort, Sefler falls, neglects or refusss to perform this Contract, Buysr may seek specific pedonnanoeor_,eiectto raceive the return of Buyer's -

229 daposit(s) withoirt thereby walving any action for damages resutiing from Seller's breach,

230 T CONTRACT NQT RECORDABLE; PERSONS BOUND; NOTICE; FACSIMILE: Naither this Contract nor any notice of it shall be mcorqed In any public -

23 records. This Contract shall bind and inure to the-benefit of the parties and thelr successors in interest. Whenever the context pemits, singutar shall include

234 natures hereon shall be considered for all purposes as an original; R .
235 U. CONVEYANGCE: Selier shall convey marketabla titie to the Real Property by statutory warranty, trustee’s, personal representative’s, or guardian’s deed, as

238 appropriate to the status of Selkar, subject only to matters contained in Paragraph VIl and those otherwise accepted by Buyer. Personal Property shall, at the

237 request of Buyer, be transferred by an absolute bill of sale with werrarty of titls, subject only to such matters as may be otherwise provided for herein.
238 V. OTHER AGREEMENTS: No prior or present agresments or representations shall be binding upon Buyer or Saller unfess Included In this Contract. No mod-
239 iication to or change In this Contract shall be valid or bincing upon the parties unless in writing and executed by the parties intended to be bound by it
240 W. SELLER DISCLOSURE: (1) There are no facts known to Seller materially affecing thé vaiue of the Property which are not readily obssrvable by Biiyer of
241 which have not been disclosed to Buyer; (2) Sslier extends and intends no warranty and makes no representation of any type, either express or Implied,

' 242 as to the physical condiltion.or history of the Properly; and (3} Sefler has received no writien or verbal notice from any governmental entity or agency
© 243 as to a currently uncorrected bullding, environmental or safety code violation, ) -

244 X. PROPERTY MAINTENANCE; PROPERTY ACCESS; ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACTS AND WARRANTIES: Ssller shall maintain the Property, including,
245 but not bimited to lawn, shrubbery, and pool In the condition existing as of Effective Date, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Selter shall, upon reasonable notice,
246 provide utllities service and access to the Property for appraisal and inspections, including a walk-through prior to Closing, to confimn that al fems of Personal
247 Property are on the Real Property and that the Property has been maintained as requirsd by this “AS IS* Standard. Sefler will assign all assignable repsir and
248 treatment contracts and warrarities to Buyer at Closing. : .

249 Y. 1031 EXCHANGE: ¥ sither Seller or Buyer wish to entsr into & Bee-kind exchange (glther simultaneous with Closing or deferied) with respect to the Property
250 under Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code ("Exchange™, the other party shall cooperate In all reasonabie respects to effectuate the Exchange, includ-
251 ing the execution of documents; provided (1) the cooperating paity shall incur no labliity or expensa refated 1o the Exchange and (2} the Closing shall not be
252  contingent upon; nor extended or detayed by, such Exchange. ] : . )
253 Z. BUYER WAIVER OF CLAIMS: Buyer walvos any claims against Seller and, to the extent permitted by law, against any real estate licensee Involved
254 In the negotiation of the Contract, for any defects or other damage that may exist at Closing of the Contract and be subsequently discovered by the
255 Buyer or anyone claiming by, through, under or against the Buyer. ' .

FAR/BARASIS-1 Rev.7/04 ©2004  Florida Association of ReaTonss and The Florida Bar Al Rights Reserved  Page4 of 4

Thiew enfruware fa 1iranaed +n Arisn Qehmier a Cn1Awall Ranbkar Srhmitr B2 calAwell Ranlarl wwe inarasnabkfavma rem IM—!&




